UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE ————— BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD —————

LIVE NATION ENTERTAINMENT, INC.

Petitioner

v.

SONGKICK.COM BV

Patent Owner

Case PGR2017-00038

U.S. Patent No. 9,466,035

JOINT MOTION TO TERMINATE PROCEEDING PURSUANT TO 35 U.S.C. § 327

Pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 327(a), Petitioner Live Nation Entertainment, Inc. ("Live Nation") and Patent Owner Complete Entertainment Resources Limited (Company Number 06265278) ("Patent Owner CER LTD") jointly request termination of the Post-Grant Review of U.S. Patent No. 9,466,035, Case No. PGR2017-00038.

This post-grant review has not yet been instituted. Live Nation filed its petition for post-grant review on June 27, 2017. A Patent Owner's preliminary response was filed on October 17, 2017. Patent Owner CER LTD transferred ownership of U.S. Patent No. 9,466,035 to Live Nation. The assignment from Patent Owner CER LTD to Live Nation has been made in writing, a true and correct copy of which shall be filed with this Office as business confidential information pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 327(b). The assignment makes Live Nation both the Petitioner and the new Patent Owner.

Therefore, Live Nation and Patent Owner CER LTD respectfully request termination of the Post-Grant Review of 9,466,035, Case No. PGR2017-00038.

//

//

//

//



Case PGR2017-00038 Patent No. 9,466,035

Joint Motion

Dated: January 12, 2018

Respectfully submitted by:

/s/ Scott Kolassa

Scott E. Kolassa (Reg. No. 55,337) Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton LLP 1080 Marsh Road Menlo Park, CA 94609 Telephone: (650) 326-2400 Lead Counsel for Petitioner /s/ Joel Weiss (with permission)

Joel Weiss (Reg. No. 44,398) Weiss & Arons, LLC 1540 Route 202, Suite 8 Pomona, New York 10970 Telephone: (845) 362-6100 Lead Counsel for Patent Owner



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.6(e)(4) and 42.205(b), the undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of this **JOINT MOTION TO TERMINATE**

PROCEEDING, has been served via electronic mail on January 12, 2018, upon the following:

jweiss@weissarons.com earons@weissarons.com jbaldinger@weissarons.com

Weiss & Arons 1540 Route 202, Suite 8 Pomona, NY 10970

Date: January 12, 2018 /s/ Scott Kolassa

Scott E. Kolassa (Reg. No. 55,337)